
 

 

 

EMPLOYMENT COMMITTEE 
 
FRIDAY, 28 JULY 2023 
 
2.00 PM 
 
COUNCIL CHAMBER, FENLAND HALL, 
MARCH 

Committee Officer: Linda Albon  
Tel: 01354 622229 

e-mail: memberservices@fenland.gov.uk 
 

 

 
 
 

1   To receive apologies for absence  
 

2   Previous minutes (Pages 3 - 4) 
 
To confirm the public minutes of the meeting held 30 June 2023.  
 

3   To report additional items for consideration which the Chairman deems urgent by 
virtue of the special circumstances to be now specified.  
 

4   To receive members' declaration of any interests under the Local Code of Conduct or 
any interest under the Code of Conduct on Planning Matters in respect of any item to 
be discussed at the meeting  
 

5   H&S Annual Report (Pages 5 - 20) 
 
This report provides the Employment Committee with an overview of the Council’s 
Health & Safety Annual Report for 2022/23. 
 

6   Health & Safety Policy 2023 (Pages 21 - 32) 
 
To review the Health & Safety Policy 2023 which has previously been presented to 
the Corporate Management Team and the Health and Safety Panel.  
 

Public Document Pack



7   Planning Policy Team and S106 (Pages 33 - 36) 
 
To request that Members consider and agree a staffing proposal in relation to the 
Planning Policy Team and s106 to enable the continuation of the Local Plan and 
s106 monitoring responsibilities following the ending of the service level agreement 
with Peterborough City Council.  
 

8   Items which the Chairman has under Item 3 deemed urgent  
 

Thursday, 20 July 2023 
 
Members:  Councillor G Christy (Chairman), Councillor Dr H Nawaz (Vice-Chairman), Councillor I Benney, 

Councillor J Clark, Councillor Mrs M Davis, Councillor A Gowler and Councillor S Imafidon 



 
 

EMPLOYMENT 
COMMITTEE 

 

 
FRIDAY, 30 JUNE 2023 - 3.00 PM 

 
PRESENT: Councillor G Christy (Chairman), Councillor J Clark, Councillor Mrs M Davis, 
Councillor A Gowler and Councillor S Imafidon 
 
APOLOGIES: Councillor I Benney 
 
Officers in attendance: Sam Anthony (Head of HR and OD), Linda Albon (Member Services & 
Governance Officer), Mark Greenwood (Head of Property, Assets and Major Projects) and Marie 
Harley (HR Business Partner) 
 
EC1/23 APPOINTMENT OF THE CHAIRMAN FOR THE MUNICIPAL YEAR 

 
It was proposed by Councillor Davis, seconded by Councillor Gowler and resolved that Councillor 
Gary Christy be elected as the Chairman of the Employment Committee for the Municipal Year 
2023/24.  
 
EC2/23 APPOINTMENT OF A VICE-CHAIRMAN FOR THE MUNICIPAL YEAR 

 
It was proposed by Councillor Christy, seconded by Councillor Imafidon and resolved that 
Councillor Dr Nawaz be elected as the Vice Chairman of the Employment Committee for the 
Municipal Year 2023/24.  
 
EC3/23 GRIEVANCE POLICY 

 
Members considered the Grievance Policy report presented by Sam Anthony.  
 
Proposed by Councillor Dr Nawaz, seconded by Councillor Davis and AGREED to note the 
Grievance Policy and approve the adoption of the revised Grievance Policy.  
 
EC4/23 PENSION DISCRETIONS 

 
This item was withdrawn.  
 
EC5/23 PROPOSED RESTRUCTURE OF PROPERTY AND ASSETS SERVICE 

 
Members considered the Proposed Restructure of Property and Assets Service report presented 
by Mark Greenwood.   
 
Members made comments, asked questions, and received responses as follows: 
 

 Councillor Dr Nawaz asked if Mark Greenwood had said there would be several redundancies. 
Mark Greenwood responded there would be no redundancies of full-time employees but one of 
the contractors does not wish to renew her temporary contract.  

 Councillor Dr Nawaz asked Mark Greenwood to repeat the list of council assets. Mark 
Greenwood replied that the engineering team look after 20 car parks containing about 1800 
parking spaces, 16 sewage treatment works, 3 pumping stations and a boat pump out facility, 
plus there are over 6000 highway assets which include street names, street lighting and bus 

Page 3

Agenda Item 2



shelters. The team also provides engineering support to parish councils with their streetlights 
when required. In terms of the estate portfolio on the general land owned by FDC, there are 69 
industrial units, 86 serviced office units, split between the South Fens Business Centre in 
Chatteris and the Boat House in Wisbech, and then there is Fenland Hall, the Base, our public 
open spaces and the leisure centres. Councillor Dr Nawaz thanked Mark Greenwood and 
acknowledged that this is a considerable number of assets, and he asked how many people 
are involved in the daily managing of these properties. Mark Greenwood replied there are three 
staff in the engineering team, two in the estates team, two in the facilities management team 
and he is also a chartered surveyor by training as Head of Service.  

 Councillor Clark referred to the report where it stated the service had undergone significant flux 
over the last two years with a significant number of staff changes resulting in a loss of historical 
knowledge. He asked how that knowledge could be brought back in-house and how it could be 
built up under the new structure. Mark Greenwood said although we cannot get that knowledge 
back, new staff will use the files and documents left behind and resilience will be built back into 
the system eventually as we are looking to obtain a new, modern asset management software 
solution which will gather all the data into one reporting tool so staff will have all the information 
at their fingertips per property.   

 
Proposed by Councillor Dr Nawaz, seconded by Councillor Davis and AGREED to note the 
contents of the report and give approval to the implementation of the proposed restructure 
including the regrading of existing posts and appointment of staff to the new posts as 
proposed.  
 
 
 
 
3.16 pm                     Chairman 

Page 4



Agenda Item No: 5  

Committee: Employment Committee 

Date:  28 July 2023 

Report Title: Health and Safety Annual Report 2022/23 

 

This report provides the Employment Committee with an overview of the Council’s 
Health & Safety Annual Report for 2022/23. 
 
To enable the effective management of health and safety, an employer is required to 
monitor and review its performance.  The purpose of this annual report is to comment 
on the Council’s health and safety performance during the period April 2022 – March 
2023. 
 
The scope of this report covers the key activities of updating / reviewing Council health 
and safety guidance documentation, accident statistics, health and safety training, 
occupational health (health surveillance) and a review of the progress with the Health 
and Safety Action Plan. 
 
The Council has seen continued performance in health and safety, some of the key 
points within the report are:   
 

• The total number of work-related injuries remains low with 18 recorded during 
the year (same as previous year). 

• There were three injuries classed as ‘reportable injuries’ requiring reporting to 
the Health and Safety Executive (HSE). 

• A total of 88 lost working days were recorded through work-related injuries.     
• The ongoing delivery of the Council’s health and safety training programme, 

with 91 staff receiving corporate health and safety training. 
• A programme continues to review/update Council Health and Safety Codes of 

Practice, to ensure they are suitable and sufficient for use. 
• Progress of the Health and Safety Action Plan (to 31 March 2023) and a 

summary of the work planned for 2023/24.  
 
It is recommended that the Employment Committee: 

• Note the Council’s performance within this report for 2022/23. 
 
 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 5



Wards Affected All 

Forward Plan 
Reference 

N/A 

Portfolio Holder(s) Councillor Chris Boden – Leader of the Council 

Report Originator(s) David Vincent – Health and Safety / Emergency Planning 
Manager 

Contact Officer(s) David Vincent – Health and Safety / Emergency Planning 
Manager 
Sam Anthony – Head of Human Resources and 
Organisationa
[...]


Slip, trip or fall 
 

4 Environmental Services 

Strike against fixed object 
 

4 Environmental Services 

Lifting and handling 
 

1 Environmental Services 

Lifting and handling 
 

1 My Fenland 

*RIDDOR Reportable 

 
 
 
 

Page 15



Health and Safety Annual Report 2022/23 10 

3.5 Accidents involving Members of the Public (Work Related) 
 
Type 2018/19 2019/20 2020/21 2021/22 2022/23 Tivoli 

 
2022/23 

Freedom 
Leisure 
2022/23 

 Public 
 
 

3(2*) 0 1 0 1 0 0 

   *RIDDOR  

 
Injuries in connection with work activities involving members of the public have remained low over 
the past few years; with one recorded (South Fens Business Centre) during 2022/23. Where these 
have occurred, they predominately involve slips/trips and falls occurring on Council properties or 
playgrounds.  Action has been taken to address the causes of these accidents where reasonably 
practicable to reduce the risks of similar incidents from occurring in the future. 

 
 
3.6 Work Related Ill-Health Days Lost 
 
Lost working time statistics through ill health are gathered and produced separately via the Human 
Resources team. 
 
 

3.7 Conclusions from Accident Data 
 
Accident statistics continue to remain low as shown in the table for the past five years, although we 
had three reportable RIDDOR injuries during the past year. Slips, trips and falls remain the biggest 
contributor to our accident statistics and the statistics also show the relative contribution of services 
to these figures. 
 
Training and other interventions remain in place to address the areas of highest injury. We also 
continue to focus on areas which are generally not contributing to the accident statistics, but which 
have great potential to cause serious injury and must therefore not be overlooked. Such areas 
include asbestos/legionella management, fire safety and contractor management. 

 
 
4.  HEALTH AND SAFETY PERFORMANCE TO MARCH 2023 
 
An ongoing Action Plan to monitor the corporate health an
[...]
nning Manager. 
 

Completed. February 2023 

Implement/review and update the Council’s 
health and safety codes of practice on a three 
yearly programme or as required to comply 
with legislation requirements. 

Codes of practice implemented/reviewed to comply 
with legislation requirements during the year were as 
follows: 
 

• Contractor Management 

• Display Screen Equipment 

• Electrical Safety 

• First Aid 

• Manual Handling 

• Personal Protective Equipment 

• Risk Assessment 

• Slips, Trips and Falls 

• Violence and Aggression 

• Working at Height 
 

Completed. March 2023 

Update and improve intranet-based health and 
safety information for staff use. 
 
 

Review of information held on intranet underway, 
future improvements will need to be completed in 
conjunction with the HR team. 

Continue to review and update 
information held/displayed. 

Ongoing 

 

P
age 19



T
his page is intentionally left blank



1 of 2 

 
  

AGENDA ITEM NO.6  

Employment Committee 
Date 28 July 2023 

Title Health and Safety Policy 2023 

 
1. PURPOSE/SUMMARY 
 
By law under the Health and Safety at Work etc Act 1974, if an employer employees five or 
more people they must have a written health and safety policy. 
 
The policy contains the statement of general policy on health and safety at work and details 
the organisation and arrangements in place for putting that policy into practice.  
 
The policy statement should be regularly reviewed and possibly revised in the light of 
experience, or because of operational or organisational changes.  
 
This Council Health and Safety Policy document is based on the Health and Safety Executive 
(HSE) ‘Managing for Health and Safety’ (HSG 65), which is the HSE’s model for health and 
safety management ‘Plan-Do-Check-Act’. 
 
Our current Health and Safety Policy was last reviewed in July 2021, and has now been 
reviewed and updated to ensure that it is fit for purpose as a strategic over-arching policy 
document for the 2023 version. 
 

 
2. KEY ISSUES 
 

The following sections are detailed within the Policy: 

 Health and Safety Policy Statement.  This policy statement should be displayed within 
all our premises where staff work e.g., Fenland Hall, BASE and business centres etc.                                                                                                          

 Organisation – this section describes the principal responsibilities for health and safety 
within the Council, this includes Chief Executive, Corporate / Assistant Directors, , 
Heads of Service, Managers, Health and Safety Manager, employees, and the Health 
and Safety Panel 

 Arrangements – this describes the health and safety documentation and procedures.  
These are based on three basic levels, namely Corporate (Codes of Practice), Service 
documentation (procedures and guidance) and Local documentation (requirements 
unique to a site or service). 

 

 

 

Page 21

Agenda Item 6



2 of 2 

 
3. RECOMMENDATION(S) 
 
Employment Committee to approve this draft policy, which has been previously presented to 
the Corporate Management Team and the Health and Safety Panel. 
 
 

 
Wards Affected All 

Forward Plan Reference No. 
(if applicable) 

N/A 

Portfolio Holder(s) Councillor Chris Boden – Leader of the Council 

Report Originator David Vincent Health & Safety / Emergency Planning 
Manager 
Email: dvincent@fenland.gov.uk  
Tel: 01354 622530 

Contact Officer(s) David Vincent - Health, Safety & Emergency Planning 
Manager 
Email: dvincent@fenland.gov.uk  
Tel: 01354 622530 
Sam Anthony - Head of HR & OD 
Email: santhony@fenland.gov.uk 
Tel: 01354 622268 
Peter Catchpole – Corporate Director & Section 151 Officer 
Email: petercatchpole@fenland.gov.uk 
Tel: 01354 622201 

Background Paper(s) N/A 

 

Page 22

mailto:dvincent@fenland.gov.uk
mailto:dvincent@fenland.gov.uk
mailto:santhony@fenland.gov.uk
mailto:petercatchpole@fenland.gov.uk


 
  

 

 
 
 
 

Health and Safety Policy 

 
 
 
[...]
 
 
 

Monitoring and review 
 
An annual report will be produced by the Corporate Health and Safety Manager and published on 
the Intranet. This will include a review of the accident/injury/incidents reported and recommend any 
actions for improving performance.  

 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 30

https://intranet.fenland.gov.uk/article/17035/Health-and-Safety-Codes-of-Practice


 Health and Safety Policy  

 

8 | P a g e  

 

Supporting Codes of Practice 
 
The supporting Health and Safety Codes of Practice are available on the Intranet - Health and 
Safety.  They are listed below: 
 

• Accident and Near Miss Reporting 

• Asbestos Management 

• Contractor Management 

• Control of Hand Arm and Vibration (HAVS) 

• Control of Substances Hazardous to Health (COSHH) 

• Driving at Work 

• Display Screen Equipment 

• Electrical Safety 

• Employee Protection Register 

• Fire Safety 

• First Aid 

• Health Surveillance 

• Legionella Management 

• Lone Working 

• Manual Handling 

• Alcohol and Drugs at Work Policy 

• Sharps 

• Noise at Work 

• Personal Protective Equipment 

• Risk Assessment 

• Security Threats 

• Slips, Trips and Falls 

• Smoke-Free Workplace 

• Violence and Aggression 

• Work Equipment 

• Working at Height 

 
 
 
 

Page 31

https://intranet.fenland.gov.uk/healthandsafety
https://intranet.fenland.gov.uk/healthandsafety


This page is intentionally left blank



1.0 Purpose / Summary 

1.1 To request that Members consider and agree a staffing proposal in relation to the 
Planning Policy Team and s106 to enable the continuation of the Local Plan and 
s106 monitoring responsibilities following the ending of the service level agreement 
with Peterborough City Council. 

2.0 Key Issues 

2.1 Fenland District Council (FDC) and Peterborough City Council (PCC) had a long-
standing service level agreement (SLA) for PCC to provide a range of services to 
FDC including planning policy services to develop our Local Plan and other 
associated policies, Section 106 management and monitoring, viability and ecology 
advice to planning and housing strategy and enabling services. 

2.2 The SLA ended on 31 March 2023 and FDC have been considering how to deliver 
these essential services in the most cost effective and efficient manner going 
forwards. We have taken a different approach dependent on the service required.  

2.3 This report concerns the resourcing of the continued development of the Local Plan 
and Section 106 Monitoring on behalf of the Council.  

2.4 Members are in the middle of the development of a new Local Plan and have 
reached Draft Plan Stage. To develop this Draft Plan and move forward to 
Examination, staffing resources are required, which could in future, given the market, 
be sold to other Councils. 

2.5 The Council receives Section 106 monies from developers through planning 
applications which are spent within the community on projects set out within the legal 
agreement. The Council is required to monitor the triggers within the legal 
agreements to ensure monies are received in a timely manner and allocated and 
spent within any terms as set out within the agreement. 

3 Recommendations 

3.1 To agree to the creation of 2 FTE - a Planning Policy Manager and Planning Policy 
Officer to continue the development of the Local Plan. 

3.2 To agree to the creation of 1 FTE - S106 Monitoring Officer to ensure contributions 
from developers through planning applications are received and spent in a timely 
manner. 

Wards Affected All 

Portfolio Holder(s) Councillor Dee Laws, Portfolio Holder for Planning and 
Flooding  

Agenda Item 
No: 

Committee: Employment Committee 

Date: 

Report Title: Planning Policy Team and s106 

7

28 July 2023

Page 33

Agenda Item 7



Report Originator(s) Nick Harding, Head of Planning 
Dan Horn, Assistant Director 
Carol Pilson, Corporate Director 

Contact Officer(s) Nick Harding, Head of Planning 
Dan Horn, Assistant Director 
Carol Pilson, Corporate Direct
[...]
 Committee
	28 July 2023
	Date
	Health and Safety Policy 2023
	David Vincent Health & Safety / Emergency Planning Manager
	Tel: 01354 622530

	Title

	Health and Safety Policy 2023

	7 Planning Policy Team and S106
	1.0 Purpose / Summary
	2.0 Key Issues
	3 Recommendations






Minutes of the meeting

EMPLOYMENT
COMMITTEE

FRIDAY, 28 JULY 2023 - 2.00 PM

Fenland

CAMBRIDGESHIRE

Fenland District Council

PRESENT: Councillor G Christy (Chairman), Councillor Dr H Nawaz (Vice-Chairman), Councillor
| Benney, Councillor Mrs M Davis, Councillor A Gowler and Councillor S Imafidon

OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE: Sam Anthony (Head of HR and OD), Peter Catchpole (Corporate
Director and Chief Finance Officer), David Vincent (Health, Safety & Emergency Planning
Manager) and Linda Albon (Member Services & Governance Officer)

EC6/23 PREVIOUS MINUTES

The minutes of the meeting held 30 June 2023 were agreed and signed.

EC7/23 HEALTH AND SAFETY ANNUAL REPORT

Members considered the Health and Safety Annual Report 2022/23 presented by David Vincent.

Members made comments, asked questions and received responses as follows:

Councillor Mrs Dauvis referred to display screen working and asked what difference it makes if a
staff member works from home or in the office. David Vincent responded that the DSE e-
learning training covers both situations and a separate DSE risk assessment form will need to
be completed, one for office work and one for home working, with any issues followed up once
completed.

Councillor Nawaz stated it is evident that the Council shows a strong commitment but on the
dissemination of training on health and safety by internet, how is it supervised and
subsequently assessed to ensure that staff understand in detail the implications not just what to
do but of possible errors in interpreting these rules, and then if there are any contraventions or
accidents. He stated that 88 days absent sounds a lot but maybe with 291 staff it is not a huge
amount, but it raises the question how are they compensated for, are they paid leave or sick
leave and is there an insurance policy? On the nature of accidents and specifically slips, trips
and falls, which seem to be a constant, what does ‘hard objects’ mean? Would there not be an
expectation to see improvements year on year and what measures are in place to further
reduce these?

David Vincent responded that regarding internet training, there is in place the Health and Safety
induction with a form that staff must go through with their supervisor, covering what training
they will need. The form also identifies with managers additional training specific to that role,
i.e., working at heights for staff in the workshop. He stated that this is followed up by the line
manager and if there are any concerns for additional training or control measures, such as
supervision, this will be offered until the staff member is confident. David Vincent added that
when he undertakes audits, the courses are looked at to see who has had the training and what
are the reasons if staff have not had training, which is followed up and discussed also at Health
and Safety Panel.

Sam Anthony added that accident data is reviewed at the quarterly panel meetings where they
also look at any lessons learned. Data is also captured on near misses, which are investigated
to see if there are any additional training needs. Councillor Nawaz made the point that with all
this in place there still does not seem to be a reduction in slips, trips and falls. David Vincent
stated that in context there have been 8 accidents involving Refuse and Cleansing but



considering the miles that they walk and the things they must deal with this is a low average
and if these accidents happen there is a management investigation looking at why and what
caused the accident. Peter Catchpole added that not everything is within the Council’s control
as different hazards crop up, some roads have potholes or dropped kerbs and it is difficult to
expect the numbers to go down as these conditions are not eliminated. However, health and
safety is taken seriously with improvements always being investigated on safety and better
protection. He added that some of the Council’s operations are at the Port, which has a wet and
dry side both providing danger areas, so effort is focused on these. However, safety equipment
such as safety footwear is given to staff to accommodate the changing weather and better
protective gloves are issued in areas where sharp and needles are involved. There is also a
focus on near misses, encouraging more near misses to be reported to avoid the major
accidents from happening. Peter Catchpole suggested that the data presented could be
changed to show the hours worked in these areas to highlight how low the numbers are.
Councillor Nawaz agreed the work put in place is to be commended.

Sam Anthony commented regarding the 88 days lost and the cost incurred to the Council, most
employees are entitled to occupational sick pay which is time limited up to six months by a
robust sickness policy that is in place, within four weeks there is a home visit, with signposting
to occupational health and their own GP for support.

Councillor Nawaz asked if there was an overall cost figure that could be shared. Sam Anthony
said there is not an overall cost figure available, but it can be provided. Peter Catchpole added
that it would be a good idea to add this to future reports.

Councillor Mrs Davis commented on the number of trained first aiders, with only one covering
the business centres and as there are two business centres she felt there should be at least
two first aiders. David Vincent responded that the business centres are run by the My Fenland
Team and the staff are rotated around. Councillor Mrs Davis said that she would like to see a
fully trained first aider rather than one trained in the basics in both centres to cover any
emergency that may arise. Peter Catchpole made the point that at the business centres the
offices are leased out to other businesses who have their own first aid plans in place, and this
is something the Council does not offer within the lease agreement. David Vincent added there
are new defibrillators fitted at every building with instructions for all to use and ICT staff have
had working at height training for when working on servers placed on the walls in the building.
Councillor Mrs Davis referred to Section 3.7 of the report, Conclusions from Accident Data,
which stated that training and other interventions remain in place to address the areas of
highest injury. She said nothing informs members in the report what changes have been made
to cover these areas. David Vincent acknowledged this and stated this information can be
added to the risk assessments for next year.

Councillor Benney stated this is a very good report, many companies would be proud to have a
report with results as good as this. He feels looking at the number of employees and range of
services the Council provides the accident numbers are very small and the fact that they are
not higher shows what is in place is working. However, there is no room for complacency,
which he acknowledged is not evident, and the data shows how good the Health and Safety
record is and the work done is commendable.

Councillor Gowler said he agreed with Councillor Benney. Looking at the benchmarking against
East Cambridgeshire and Cambridgeshire County Council, Fenland District Council is much on
the same level as East Cambridgeshire, and asked if it would be possible to expand the
comparison with private organisations such as factories. Peter Catchpole answered it is very
difficult to benchmark Fenland District Council against another private company as there is
nothing out there that compares to what is offered by the Council, but it is worth benchmarking
against a wider field of councils.

Councillor Gowler expressed concern that in 2022/23 only four near misses were reported and
stressed he would like to see this area improved as it is important to learn from the near misses
to prevent accidents happening in the future. David Vincent agreed and stated that at the start
of this year eight near misses have been reported already so it is looking promising.

Councillor Mrs Davis commended the work undertaken.

Councillor Imafidon asked if there is a way of specifying which areas are being looked at. David



Vincent responded that this was possible.
Councillor Christy agreed that it is a good idea to concentrate on the near misses and make
changes accordingly.

Proposed by Councillor Gowler, seconded by Councillor Mrs Davis and AGREED to note
the Council’s Health and Safety performance for 2022/23.

EC8/23 HEALTH & SAFETY POLICY 2023

Members considered the Health and Safety Policy 2023 presented by David Vincent.

Members made comments, asked questions and received responses as follows:

Councillor Gowler asked if the risk assessments are available on the intranet/internet. David
Vincent responded that the Codes of Practice are on the intranet but not the completed
document.

Councillor Gowler stated that he has found in practice risk assessments get logged onto a
matrix but are forgotten about until they are reviewed again so can it be ensured that this does
not happen? David Vincent responded that the information is collated on a yearly basis, a risk
assessment register is used, all information is added to the list which is then collated and
reported to CMT on a yearly basis. He stated that during the audit the levels of risk are looked
at in depth and assessed as high, medium or low, with the paperwork checked to ensure it has
been read, understood, signed and discussed at a team meeting. Councillor Gowler stated he
was happy with the process.

Councillor Nawaz repeated that it is indicative of the Council’'s strong commitment to its
workforce, but this does not mean that the Council should not aim to improve. The goal is to
aim for the best, hence working together to improve, but should the worse happen is there a
corporate insurance policy to address any major incidents and who is responsible for the
potholes? Peter Catchpole responded that potholes are not the responsibility of this Council,
but the Council does have public liability insurance in place to cover what it is responsible for
such as playgrounds, and incidents to the public and employees should the worst happen.
Councillor Nawaz added that he just wanted to understand the Council is not going to receive a
big compensation bill that is not covered. Peter Catchpole responded there is a very good
comprehensive insurance cover in place and the policy renewal is led by a lead officer and
worked on constantly. He added that any changes are welcome, and the challenge is to be the
best the Council can be by working together. David Vincent responded that in relation to
potholes, an employee was off for 45 days due to a pothole related accident. Highways were
contacted, and this was followed up by them. He made the point that in 2005 there were 93
reported accidents and in 2023 there has been a significant drop, with 18 reported this year
which shows the work being put in place is succeeding year on year.

Sam Anthony said she thought it appropriate to update the committee with regard to a previous
meeting under the previous administration where the Drugs at Work Policy was discussed with
an agreement to review it after six months following the introduction of digital fingerprint testing.
This has proved to be more effective, delivering an immediate result which has meant staff can
continue to be productive, returning to their post more quickly rather than not working whilst
waiting for a result. So far 13 tests have been run in the past six-month period, and employees
are tested on day one of a high-risk job. Sam Anthony suggested that perhaps a further review
after another six months will be appropriate.

Councillor Gowler responded that he is happy with the work being undertaken to keep both
employees and the public safe.

Councillor Christy added that he thought the report was very comprehensive and thanked Peter
Catchpole, Sam Anthony and David Vincent for their contribution to this very important item.

Proposed by Councillor Mrs Davis, seconded by Councillor Gowler and AGREED to
approve the Health and Safety Policy 2023.



EC9/23 PLANNING POLICY TEAM AND S106

Members considered a staffing proposal relating to the Planning Policy Team and Section 106 to
enable the continuation of the Local Plan and Section 106 monitoring responsibilities following the
end of the Service Level Agreement with Peterborough City Council presented by Peter Catchpole.

Peter Catchpole explained that the worst-case scenario is the two posts will cost £140,000 per
year with there being a reserve of £288,000 which will cover this for two years. He made the point
that planning resource is very scarce at this time but there are costs that will be needed to
complete the Local Plan, which is not expected to impact on the revenue budget but if the Council
cannot recruit it cannot complete the Local Plan, which is a priority of members. A Section 106
officer is also important which was covered by Peterborough shared service but was only paying
£20,000 per year, with there being £1 million in the bank of Section 106 monies and planning
income is on course for £1 million this year, but this does not take into account increased costs
and planning fees.

Members made comments, asked questions, and received responses as follows:

e Councillor Mrs Davis stated that she fully supports this plan and thanked officers for providing
further information. She feels it is important to pursue the Local Plan and with Section 106 this
will provide biodiversity net gain and encourage more work.

e Councillor Benney stated he is in full support of this plan and feels a full-time S106 monitoring
officer is essential to provide a good service and get the job done with it being remiss if this is
not supported.

e Councillor Mrs Davis added that Planning Committee is on show to the whole of Fenland
through YouTube and the Council wants to showcase it means business.

e Peter Catchpole thanked the committee for the support and if agreed finding the resources
would be tricky, but this is the first step.

e Councillor Gowler stated that he is in full support of this plan going forward. He is not on
Planning Committee but he takes an interest and it is apparent that the resource is needed.

e Councillor Nawaz added despite initial observation where full costings were not available, he
feels it is important that planning matters are dealt with expeditiously. Delays can be costly, but
he questioned whether the three FTE’s will then go on to assist other officers once the Local
Plan is finished and lend services to neighbouring authorities, as whilst the report is
commendable there is a risk of creating too much capacity.

e Peter Catchpole responded this is not the case as there are vacancies in other areas of
planning filled with temporary and agency staff. There is a potential to help others if they have
Local Plan issues so the Council is trying to be more commercial but is under resourced and
would want to help itself before forwarding capacity.

e Councillor Nawaz added he was also intrigued by the shortage of staff and asked how this
conclusion was arrived at. Peter Catchpole stated that roles have been advertised for a long
time, there is a scarcity of planning staff nationally with many companies using agencies. He
stated that the Council has used them because Planning vacancies cannot be filled with remote
working being tried, and a planning resource paper has been submitted to CMT to look at
giving the Council options.

e Councillor Benney made the point that it has been known for a long time there has been a
shortage of planning officers, it takes time to train them and to become a senior planner. Often
agencies will entice council planning officers as the commercial market can offer more money
which drives wages up and there is no quick fix answer.

e Peter Catchpole agreed with Councillor Benney and added the Council is trying to keep the
staff it has but is looking at other options such as apprenticeships to ‘grow our own’ to provide a
top-class planning service.

Proposed by Councillor Benney, seconded by Councillor Mrs Davis and AGREED to:



e the creation of a Planning Manager and Planning Policy Officer (2 FTE) to continue the
development of the Local Plan; and

e the creation of a S106 Monitoring Officer (1 FTE) to ensure contributions from
developers through planning applications are received and spent in a timely manner.

3.20 pm Chairman



